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Student Activity Sheet

Electronic Calendar
Name ________________________

Student Objectives:

1.
Develop an electronic calendar.

2.
Describe the advantages of using an electronic calendar.

Equipment and Materials:

· Computer

· Word processing software (e.g., Word, WordPerfect)

· Floppy disk (one for each student)

· SG 19.1 Electronic Calendar Scoring Guide

· Printer

Procedure:

1.
Refer to SG 19.1 for the criteria you will be graded on.

2.
Open a word processing program and start the calendar creation utility or “wizard.”  Follow the steps in creating a 12-month calendar.

3.
Once the calendar has been created, read the scenario below and enter information for a herd breeding calendar.

Scenario:

A beef producer asks you to create a herd breeding calendar for a herd of heifers. Create a calendar to follow the heifers from their days in heat, through their pregnancies, and up to the time they calve. The producer gives you the following breeding information about the heifers and cautions you to be thorough and accurate in creating the calendar.

Heifer #
Date(s) in heat
Approximate date bred
Calving date

345 
January 7

January 28
January 29
October 30

390 
January 24
January 26
October 31

374
February 5
February 6
November 16

310 
February 15
February 16
November 29

352 
February 17

March 10
March 11
December 30

339 
March 4
March 6
December 28


4.
In addition, enter the following management practices on the dates indicated. See Figure 19.1 for an example of 1 month of the electronic calendar.

March

1 
Feed high phosphorus-salt mixture.

April

1 
Feed high phosphorus-salt mixture.

2 
Check if heifers are pregnant and sell ones that are not.

15 
Check heifers for health problems (pink eye, cancer eye, and scours).

23 
Plan feed supply for the winter.

May

1 
Feed high phosphorus-salt mixture.

7 
Put heifers in south pasture. Provide additional grain if needed.

25 
Rotate heifers to north pasture. Check for adequate water.

June

1 
Feed high phosphorus-salt mixture.

4 
Spray for fly control.

15 
Rotate heifers to northwest pasture. Check for adequate water.

July

2 
Spray for fly control.

13 
Rotate heifers to south pasture. Check for adequate water.

23 
Restock supplies needed for calving season.

August

1 
Vaccinate heifers.

6 
Spray for fly control.

10 
Rotate heifers to north pasture. Check for adequate water.

September

3 
Rotate heifers to northwest pasture. Check for adequate water.

23 
Vaccinate heifers this week.

October

19 
Move heifers due to calve to barn lot.

November

1 
Vaccinate calves and identify with ear tags.

2 
Revaccinate heifers that have not calved yet.

6 
Move heifers due to calve to barn lot.

19 
Vaccinate calf and identify with ear tag.

30 
Vaccinate calf and identify with ear tag.

December

18 
Move remaining heifers to barn lot.

31 
Vaccinate calves and identify with ear tags.


5.
Save the electronic calendar often during the development process to a floppy disk or location your instructor specifies.

6.
When the calendar is complete, print a copy and write your name on the calendar.
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   AS 19.1 (continued)

June


Sun
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thu
Fri
Sat







1

Feed high phosphorus-salt mixture.


2


3
4

Spray for fly control.


5
6
7


8
9


2001
10
11
12
13
14


15

Rotate heifers to northwest pasture. Check for adequate water.
16


17
18
19


20
21


22
23


24
25
26


27
28


29
30
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          SG 19.1

Electronic Calendar Scoring Guide

Name ________________________

Exemplary 

2 pts.
Acceptable

1 pt.
Needs Work 

0 pts.
Pts.

Calendar Appearance

Meets all of the following criteria:

1. Readable font (type style,

    size)

2. Easy-to-read format

3. Appropriately formatted (use

    of bold, italics, etc.)
Meets two of the criteria
Meets one or none of the criteria


Text Mechanics

No errors in grammar, punctuation, or spelling
A few minor errors that are not distracting
Numerous or distracting errors


Content Accuracy

All information is correct and entered on correct date
One or two pieces of information are entered incorrectly
Three or more pieces of information are entered incorrectly


Content Organization

Well organized (information is consistently presented)
Not completely organized
Poorly organized


Content Completeness

All information is present
One or two pieces of information are missing
Three or more pieces of information are missing


 Total points out of 10  _______










Figure 19.1 - Example month of the electronic calendar
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